	N00189-15-R-0002 Vendor Questions 1.0

	DOCUMENT
	Solicitation

	PAGE
	8 of 88 and 79 of 88

	SECTION NO.
	B-4 and L.III.4

	SECTION NAME
	B-4 Historical Level of Effort (Fixed Price) and L.III Cost/Price Proposal

	SECTION TEXT
	B-4: For information purposes only, the anticipated level of effort for Fixed Price contract performance is provided below

L.III.4: The fixed price portion of the proposal shall be a complete and detailed breakdown to support the fixed price portion of the level of effort required in Section B of the RFP.

	QUESTION
	Please confirm that Offerors are required to propose the FFP hours shown in Section B-4 and in Attachment I – Pricing Spreadsheet.

	ANSWER
	Yes - Offerors are required to propose the FFP hours shown in Section B-4 and in Attachment I – Pricing Spreadsheet.

	DOCUMENT
	Attachment II – Level of Effort CPFF

	PAGE
	1

	SECTION NO.
	n/a

	SECTION NAME
	n/a

	SECTION TEXT
	n/a

	QUESTION
	Attachment II – Level of Effort CPFF does not provide a template for how labor rates should be proposed.  Please clarify if it is the Government’s intention that LOE should be allocated to each subcontractor, and pricing provided as such, so that there could be multiple CPFF labor rates per labor category.

	ANSWER
	Please see Instructions to Offerors, III – Cost Proposal Section 5a for Cost Proposal Instructions.  The prime contractor must propose one labor rate per labor category.  The LOE may be allocated to various subcontractor so there may be instances where subcontractors propose different labor rates for a labor category however the Prime must submit a single labor rate. 

	DOCUMENT
	Attachment II – Level of Effort CPFF

	PAGE
	1

	SECTION NO.
	n/a

	SECTION NAME
	n/a

	SECTION TEXT
	n/a

	QUESTION
	If each subcontractor is to have LOE allocated to them to price under Attachment II – Level of Effort CPFF, is it a requirement that the subcontractor have a DCAA/DCMA approved accounting system?  

	ANSWER
	Refer to CAS Exemptions – 48 CFR 9903.201-1 (b)

	DOCUMENT
	Attachment II – Level of Effort CPFF

	PAGE
	1

	SECTION NO.
	n/a

	SECTION NAME
	n/a

	SECTION TEXT
	n/a

	QUESTION
	If each subcontractor is to have LOE allocated to them to price under Attachment II – Level of Effort CPFF, will subcontractors be allowed to perform under a T&M or FFP subcontract under the CPFF CLIN, if the subcontractor does not have an approved accounting system?

	ANSWER
	Refer to CAS Exemptions – 48 CFR 9903.201-1 (b)

	DOCUMENT
	Solicitation

	PAGE
	81 of 88

	SECTION NO.
	L.IV

	SECTION NAME
	Small Business Subcontracting Plan

	SECTION TEXT
	The Small Business Subcontracting Plan shall provide targets, expressed as percentages of total level of effort and dollars.

	QUESTION
	Please confirm that the 28% minimum goal applies to dollars.

	ANSWER
	The 28% minimum goal applies to dollars.

	DOCUMENT
	Solicitation

	PAGE
	37 of 86

	SECTION NO.
	F

	SECTION NAME
	Deliveries or Performance

	SECTION TEXT
	The anticipated period of performance of the resultant contract(s) will be one (1) year from the contract start date, plus one (1) additional one-year option period.

	QUESTION
	For pricing purposes and to determine which indirect rate periods to apply, please provide an expected IDIQ contract start date.

	ANSWER
	Anticipate NLT April 2015.

	DOCUMENT
	Solicitation

	PAGE
	32 of 86 and 42 of 86

	SECTION NO.
	C.12 and G

	SECTION NAME
	C.12 Department of Labor (DOL) Determination of Minimum Wages and Fringe Benefits

G Contract Administration Data - Department of Labor (DOL) Determination of Minimum Wage and Fringe Benefits

	SECTION TEXT
	C.12- The U. S. Department of Labor Wage Determination No. 94-2543, Rev. Compliance with this determination is mandatory.

G- The following U.S. Department of Labor Wage Determinations are hereby incorporated in this solicitation and the resultant contract. Compliance is mandatory.

	QUESTION
	For purposes of pricing labor rates at the IDIQ level, please confirm which of the listed wage determinations in Section G should be used. If multiple should be priced, please specify the hours to apply to each wage determination.

	ANSWER
	Please see section C.4 of the PWS.

	DOCUMENT
	Solicitation

	PAGE
	6, 8, 24

	SECTION NO.
	B-1, B-4, C.10.5

	SECTION NAME
	Electrician Shipboard/ Electrician, Maintenance

	SECTION TEXT
	B-1 – Electrician, Maintenance
B-4 – Electrician, Maintenance

C.10.5 – Electrician Shipboard

	QUESTION
	C.10.5 provides a description for Electrician Shipboard. Sections B-1 and B-4 do not have hours for this category but do provide hours for Electrician, Maintenance. Please clarify which labor category title is correct.

	ANSWER
	Section B1/B4 has been changed to Electrician Shipboard, all of the hours apply.  See change via Amendment 0001

	DOCUMENT
	Solicitation

	PAGE
	43 of 86

	SECTION NO.
	G

	SECTION NAME
	Contract Administration Data - Department of Labor (DOL) Determination of Minimum Wage and Fringe Benefits

	SECTION TEXT
	The SCA Directory of Occupations Labor Category of Technical Writer should be used for the RFP Labor Category Technical Writer.  

	QUESTION
	Please clarify which SCA level of Technical Writer should be used (I, II, or III).

	ANSWER
	Technical Writer II applies.  See change via Amendment 0001

	DOCUMENT
	Solicitation, Attachment I – Pricing Spreadsheet, and Attachment II – Level of Effort CPFF

	PAGE
	23 of 88

	SECTION NO.
	C.10

	SECTION NAME
	Personnel Qualifications

	SECTION TEXT
	Attachment I – Pricing Spreadsheet and Attachment II – Level of Effort CPFF provide hours for a Drafter III however there are no personnel qualifications listed under Section C.10 for a Drafter III.  

	QUESTION
	Please provide the personnel qualifications for a Drafter III in Section C.10.

	ANSWER
	Section C10.30 DRAFTER III added. See change via Amendment 0001

	DOCUMENT
	Solicitation

	PAGE
	6, 8, 29

	SECTION NO.
	B-1, B-4, C.10.22

	SECTION NAME
	Supply Support Technician/ Supply Technician

	SECTION TEXT
	B-1 – Supply Support Technician

B-4 – Supply Support Technician

C.10.22 – Supply Technician

	QUESTION
	C.10.22 provides a description for Supply Technician. Sections B-1 and B-4 do not have hours for this category but do provide hours for Supply Support Technician. Please confirm which labor category title is correct.

	ANSWER
	Section B-1, B-4, Attachment I and II changed to correct Supply Support Technician to Supply Technician.  See change via Amendment 0001

	DOCUMENT
	RFP

	PAGE
	1, 

	SECTION NO.
	SF 33, Section L

	SECTION NAME
	SOLICITATION, OFFER AND AWARD, Instructions, Conditions and Notices to Bidders

	SECTION TEXT
	The SF33 states that offers have until 2:00 pm  to deliver their proposals  

Section L (3) Proposals are to be submitted ...” Offerors shall submit their hardcopy proposals to the address specified below.   Proposals are due no later than 4:00 pm Eastern Standard Time (ET) December 15, 2014.

	QUESTION
	Proposals due at 4:00pm on December 22, 2014. 

	DOCUMENT
	Solicitation

	PAGE
	R-0001 : pg. 23

	SECTION NO.
	C.10

	SECTION NAME
	Personnel Qualifications (b),

	SECTION TEXT
	(b)
The contractor shall submit resumes for those individuals (identifying the labor category) proposed for the PWS with their cost proposal unless the individual has already been approved for that particular labor category. In those instances, the contractor will list the individual's name and labor category proposed in the cost proposal. The Government shall review all proposed contractor personnel resumes prior to assignment to any PWS and prior to the PWS’s commencement date. If personnel are not currently in the employ of the Contractor, a written agreement from the potential employee to work will be part of the technical proposal, as well as the individuals resume.

	QUESTION
	Please clarify that C.10 (b) only applies to Task Order RFQs.

	ANSWER
	This statement only applies to the Task Order RFQ’s.

	DOCUMENT
	Solictation 

	PAGE
	31

	SECTION NO.
	C.10.25

	SECTION NAME
	Technical Project Manager (Key Labor Category)

	SECTION TEXT
	

	QUESTION
	Please provide the definition of the “equivalent as determined by the government”.

	ANSWER
	Equivalency is 10 full years as a Technical Project Manager in the private sector or Technical Branch Manager in Government service. See change via Amendment 0001

	DOCUMENT
	Solicitation

	PAGE
	83

	SECTION NO.
	Section L.B

	SECTION NAME
	B. Proposal Format

	SECTION TEXT
	…The page limits specified by the solicitation are inclusive of tables, diagrams, matrices, title pages, page separators, etc.  

	QUESTION
	Please confirm that acronym lists and table of contents are also included in the page count along with title pages, page separators, and matrices, etc. as listed in Section B.

	ANSWER
	Confirmed.


1. In September 2010, Dr. Ashton Carter, then USD AT&L, regarding his Better Buying Power initiative, specified that single-award contract actions should be limited to three years (including options) and multiple-award indefinite delivery/indefinite quantity (IDIQ) contracts may be up to five years.  Subsequently, in November 2010, in the implementing directive for Better Buying Power, Dr. Carter reiterated that single-award contract actions should be limited to three years (including options).  His successor, Mr. Frank Kendall, in his implementing directive for Better Buying Power 2.0, expanded the period of performance requirement stating that the “guidance from BBP 1.0 to re-compete service contracts every 3 years is modified to provide for the indirect competitive effect of using options for additional years of work as an alternative means of creating competitive initiatives to better performance.”  Finally, in August 2014, Mr. Kendall’s office published “Guidelines for Creating and Maintaining a Competitive Environment for Supplies and Services in the Department of Defense.”  One of those guidelines is to structure IDIQ contracts to remove obstacles to competitive bidding.  The method recommended to accomplish this is to limit the ordering period (contract period of performance) “to a reasonable number of years (e.g. 5 years) to enable refreshed access to the competitive marketplace (or otherwise provide ‘on-ramp’ provisions in the solicitation to reserve the right to bring on additional IDIQ awardees to compete for orders).”  It is clear that the guidelines provided by DoD over the past 4 years have recommended contracts with 3 to 5 year periods of performance.  Limiting a contract period of performance is detrimental to both industry and government, presenting unintentional roadblocks to competition.  This is clearly the view of USD AT&L.  Short term contracts are not attractive to industry because the costs of preparing proposals are often not recoverable in the profits earned over a short period of time.  This is particularly true of multiple-award IDIQ contracts where there is no guarantee that the contractor will win sufficient task orders to cover their investment.  Thus, many publically-traded companies choose to not pursue those contracts.  For the government, the need to recompete the contracts on a two year cycle results in significant workload for the contracting office, not only in having to compete individual tasks orders annually, but also the workload and churn associated with the recompetition process: preparation of a follow-on request for proposal, staffing approval of the requirement through the command and (potentially) to higher authority, processing sources sought and presolicitation notices, responding to questions generated by potential offerors, and the time and effort required to evaluate the proposals and process an award.  Soliciting contracts with a two year period of performance is not only contrary to DoD policy and guidance for multi-award IDIQ service contracts, but is also not in the best interest of the NAVSUPFLC acquisition work force.  Many DoD service agencies have recognized this, and embracing the USD AT&L guidelines, are awarding contracts with 3-5 year periods of performance.   In particular, Navy warfare centers are currently soliciting service contracts with a base year and four option years.  We request that NAVSUP Fleet Logistics Center revise the MARMC submarine HM&E and electronic systems support solicitation to specify a period of performance that includes a base year and four option years.

Answer:  Based on the Governments current Acquisition Strategy, the appropriate period of performance has been established and will remain as stated.
2. RFP paragraph L A.II. requires offerors to submit past performance information as specified in the bulleted list on page 79.  Subsequently, the RFP specifies that past performance be submitted using Attachment III.  Attachment III requires information in addition to that required on page 79.  The past performance information is limited to 2 pages.  It is not likely that offerors can provide all the information required by Attachment III in 2 pages.  Request the government eliminate the requirement to submit past performance information using Attachment III or increase the page limitation to 5 pages. 

Answer:  Attachment III page limitation has been increased to 5 pages. See change via Amendment 0001.
3. RFP paragraph L A.II. on page 79 requires offerors to provide Performance Risk Assessment Questionnaires to customers for completion and submission to NAVSUPFLC. In our experience CORs are often reluctant to complete these questionnaires as they duplicate, in a superficial way, the comprehensive information that is provided in the Contractor Performance Assessment Reporting System (CPARS).  Such questionnaires circumvent DoD policy that CPARS be the single repository for source selection information available only to those personnel authorized access to and use of such information.  Additionally, if the government or customer submits derogatory information, the contractor is unaware of this and has no opportunity to rebut the derogatory information.  All NAVSEA solicitations to which we have recently responded required questionnaires only for those contract references for which there is no CPAR.  Request the government change the RFP to require Performance Risk Assessment Questionnaires only for contract references for which there is no CPAR. 

Answer:  A section has been added to Attachment III allowing offerors to identify method of obtaining past performance either via CPARS or Past Performance Questionnaire.   

4. The RFP requires offerors to bid personnel in three Key labor categories.  Contrary to common practice, there is no requirement in Section L for offerors to submit resumes for personnel proposed in Key labor categories.  Request submission of resumes for Key labor categories be added as a requirement for this solicitation.  We believe that, given the complexity of the work to be performed on this contract, resumes for key positions are necessary to enable the government to determine which offerors are technically acceptable.

Answer: Added.  See change via Amendment 0001.

5. The RFP requires offerors to submit proposals in four separate volumes.  Since Volume II, Past Performance includes very few pages; may Volume II be submitted in the same binders as Volume I?  Similarly, may Volume IV, Small Business Subcontracting Plan, be included in the same binders as Volume III, Price Proposal?

Answer:  No.

6. Will the base year fixed price CLIN be awarded in its entirety on the contract award date?  If not, when will it be awarded?

Answer:  Funding will take place at the task order level.  The fixed price CLIN will be available in its entirety however will not be executed until a task order is placed.

7. Labor hours allocated to the Technical Program Manager (TPM) labor category require offerors to bid 2+ individuals.  MARMC Code 270’s position on prior contracts was to allow only one individual to charge to the contract as the TPM.  Request the government reduce the TPM level of effort to one FTE (1920 hours).

Answer:  No.

8. The solicitation requires offerors to provide labor rates to be applied to firm fixed price (FFP) delivery orders.  During contract execution will awardees be constrained to those labor rates when bidding for FFP delivery orders?

Answer:  Yes awardees will be constrained to those labor rates with the expectation of any allowable adjustments due to DOL SCA Wage Determination adjustments.

9. RFP paragraph B-4 provides an historical level of effort for fixed price contract performance.  Request the government identify the source of this historical information as there has not been a fixed price delivery order awarded on predecessor contracts.

Answer:  No.  
10. Part 16.202-2 of the Federal Acquisition Regulations specifies that “a firm-fixed-price contract is suitable for…acquiring other supplies or services on the basis of reasonably definite functional or detailed specifications… (d) Performance uncertainties can be identified and reasonable estimates of their cost impact can be made...”  Request the government define the functional or detailed specifications for which firm fixed price delivery orders will be competed.
Answer:  The Government will identify tasks that are appropriate to be firm fixed priced at the task order level.  These tasks will be suitable for firm fixed price as defined by the FAR. 

11. RFP Paragraph C.4(a) provides the anticipated percentage of the level of effort to be expending in various locations and specifies that “This does not constitute a guarantee by the Government that these personnel will be utilized by, or may be billed by the Government.” Please clarify what is intended by “billed by the Government.”  Is the pricing for the FFP and CPFF labor CLINs intended to include local personnel at the above locations or will the Government pay travel costs for personnel performing at these locations?

Answer:  “billed by the Government” has been changed to “billed to the Government”. See change via Amendment 0001.

12. RFP Paragraph C.4(b) identifies the facility requirements specifying that “Additional adequate storage space shall be available to maintain, package, ship, and temporarily store test equipment and fixtures, and technical documentation.”  Is the “additional adequate storage space” to store Government materials considered a direct cost to be reimbursed by the Government or must this be included in the contractor’s indirect cost?

Answer:  The additional storage space to store Government materials is considered a direct cost.
13. RFP Paragraph C.7 requires the contractor to develop and “and maintain, an Internet site …supporting online real time cost and technical reporting…” Is the Internet site development cost a direct cost reimbursable by the Government or must this be part of the contractor’s indirect costs?  Is this reporting requirement specifically of hours and cost applicable to Firm Fixed Price delivery orders?

Answer:  Yes.

14. CDRL A002 requires the contractor to report overall contract man-hours and cost conditions. Is CDRL A002 applicable to Firm Fixed Price delivery orders?

Answer:  Yes.

15. RFP paragraph C.8.3 specifies that “…subcontract services less than $250,000 may be subcontracted to or performed by persons other than the contractor or the contractor's employees without the prior written consent of the Ordering Officer.”  Is this limitation applicable at the total contract level or at each individual delivery order level?  Does it apply to all subcontracting as a combined total or is this limitation applied to each individual subcontracted company?

Answer:  The $250,000 refers to a single subcontract.  
16. RFP paragraph C.10(b) specifies that the “contractor shall submit resumes for those individuals (identifying the labor category) proposed for the PWS with their cost proposal unless the individual has already been approved for that particular labor category.”  Does the requirement for Government review of resumes apply to ALL personnel performing on the contract?  Will the Government approve resumes at the contract level or must they be resubmitted for each specific task order prior to performance?  Must the written agreement for potential (contingent) employees include their agreed-upon pay rate or salary?

Answer:  The government will evaluate resumes of key personnel as part of the Staffing Plan.  The government will review all resumes at the Task Order RFQ’s.   Yes, the offeror shall provide the written agreement for potential (contingent) employee and stating the Wage Determination (WD) category that the employee will be billed to the government as.

17. RFP paragraph C.13.3.1 specifies “The cost of related support furnished pursuant to specific authorization by the Ordering Officer shall be reimbursed at the Contractor's invoice cost, less any discounts to be taken plus applicable DCAA approved burden rate(s). No fee shall be allowed on related support costs. Estimated related support line may be used for, but not limited to, sub-contracting, material, transportation, facilities and warehousing specific to tasks set forth in individual PWS. Expendable related support costs for items such as office supplies: report paper, diskettes, printer ribbons, printer wheels/thimbles, drafting equipment and tools of the trade items, such as word processing and reproduction equipment or any equipment that is normally found in an office shall be absorbed by the contractor in his applicable burden rate. The Contractor shall support related support invoice with copies of paid invoices or store room requisitions to support all related support costs claimed.”  Will the cost of cell phones and cell service for personnel supporting this contract be considered a reimbursable direct cost or must it be included as an indirect cost?

Answer:  Cost shall be allocated consistent with the procedures identified in FAR 31.2 and CAS.

18. The government’s decision to evaluate offers on a Low Price Technically Acceptable (LPTA) basis significantly risks the ability of MARMC Code 270 to successfully perform their fleet support mission on the resulting contract.  The unique technical requirements in supporting complex submarine forward electronic systems require highly trained, senior Subject Matter Experts (SMEs) who are in short supply and who command salaries commensurate with their training and experience.  Request the government change the evaluation criteria to Best Value to ensure MARMC Code 270’s submarine support requirements are provided by a contractor with the proven skills, resources, and experienced personnel needed to successfully perform all elements of the Performance Work Statement.

Answer:  The evaluation strategy will remain LPTA.

19. Clause 52.222-42 “STATEMENT OF EQUIVALENT RATES FOR FEDERAL HIRES (MAY 2014)” does not include the list of labor categories.  Request the government add the required information.

Answer:  Updated to include.  

20. RFP paragraph M3.(ii) states “Only G&A and/or overhead indirect costs are allowed to be applied to Travel and ODCs. Other indirect costs and profit/fee are not allowed.”  Is it permissible to apply an indirect burden other than G&A and overhead if the offeror’s DCMA-approved disclosure statement requires such application, for example, Facilities Capital Cost of Money (FCCOM) and Material Handling pool costs?

Answer:  Cost shall be allocated consistent with the procedures identified in FAR 31.2 and CAS.

21. In order to properly address the staffing plan and appropriately price the labor, request the Government identify which PWS areas will be ordered as Firm Fixed Price and which will be ordered as CPFF.

Answer: No, the government reserves the right to assign PWS task order to FFP or to CPFF. 

22. In order to properly address the staffing plan and appropriately price the labor, request the Government identify which labor categories will be required at each work location to be ordered as Fixed Price and to be ordered as CPFF.

Answer: All of the labor categories can and will be assigned to all locations identified in the RFP.  

23. Request the Government explain how material and travel will be handled under Firm Fixed Price task orders.

Answer:  Firm Fixed Price task orders will only allow for the execution of the FFP labor categories, not material.  Travel will be executed in accordance with the JTR.  

24. Employees permanently located at places of performance outside Norfolk (e.g. Groton, CT) do not incur travel to support tasks in their local area.  As the RFP pricing requirement is currently structured, offerors must price the same travel cost estimate as a company that must travel personnel to perform the work.  Request the Government provide a breakdown of the Government’s travel estimate by location and permit offerors with personnel at those locations to omit the associated travel costs from their offer.

Answer: No.
27. On p. 42, the RFP lists applicable WD tables. 

a. Portsmouth Naval Shipyard is in Kittery, Maine, and there is no corresponding WD table called out.  Would the government supply the appropriate version of the WD table to use for Kittery, Maine?

Answer:  Utilize DOL WD table “WD 96-0458 (Rev.-24)
b. It does not appear that any work is actually performed in New Hampshire though there are two WD tables listed. Would the government please clarify the work intended for New Hampshire?

Answer: The work that is intended for New Hampshire is the PWS Section C.3.1 thru C.3.6.

28.        On p. 85 “Evaluation Criteria” 

a. Paragraph one states, “The Government intends to award a multiple award Indefinite Delivery Indefinite Quantity type Contract with Cost Plus Fixed Fee (CPFF) and Fixed Priced (FP) provisions to the responsible offeror(s) whose proposal(s) represent(s) the best value after evaluation in accordance with the factors and sub-factors in the solicitation.” 

b.  Paragraph two states, “The Overall Non-Price Factor will be evaluated based upon the Technical Approach and Past Performance subfactors. The Government will conduct a Lowest Price Technically Acceptable (LPTA) source selection process in accordance with FAR 15.101-2.”  

c.  Question:  Will the evaluation criteria for this solicitation be “best value” or “LPTA”?

Answer:  LPTA is a type of Best Value Continuum.  The evaluation criteria is LPTA.

29.     Would the government provide an anticipated award date?  Should offerors assume it is 180 days from submission, 15 June 2015?

Answer:  Anticipated award is NLT April 2015.

30.        Should subcontractor(s) provide, in a sealed package, the same detail in pricing as required by the Prime?

Answer:  Yes. 

31.        The government provided Excel files in the xlsx format.  Based on the format provided, would the government consider accepting Excel files in the xlsx format rather than Microsoft Office Suite version 2007 as stated on page 83 of IMPORTANT NOTES (3)?

 Answer:  Changed to version 2010.
32.        Section L, Proposal Format, states, “The page limits specified by the solicitation are inclusive of tables, diagrams, matrices, title pages, page separators, etc.  Pages exceeding assigned page limits will not be considered for evaluation.”  Please confirm that the Table of Contents for each volume is included in the page limits for each volume.

 Answer:  Confirmed.
33.        Is there a page limit for key personnel resumes in the Staffing Plan section of Volume I?

 Answer:        Staffing Plan (30 pages plus Resumes of Key Personnel (2 page limit per resume)).
34.         Is there any specific documentation that the government requires offerors to submit in Volume II to show that Past Performance Risk Assessment Questionnaires have been submitted to Ms. Andrews and Ms. Cleveland?

 Answer:  Please provide a copy with the information on the first page completed.
35.         Does the government request a specific file naming convention for proposal files submitted on the CD-ROM?

Answer:  Please be consistent with the Volume and Contents structure identified in Instructions to Offerors Section B. Proposal Format.

37. In reference to Paragraph C.3.1(8), Is it the intent of the government to utilize this contract to perform all of the handling, loading and unloading of non-ordnance Peculiar Special Support Equipment (PSS/E) currently being tasked to Naval Munitions Command personnel at NOB?

Answer:  Yes 

38 .  Will this contract cover the preventive and corrective maintenance associated with the upkeep of the submarine non-ordnance Peculiar Special Support Equipment (PSS/E)?

Answer:  Yes
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